

CITY OF NAPLES BALD EAGLE POLICY



Please be advised that it is against the law to disturb Nesting Bald Eagles during Nesting Season *October 1st through May 15th*

In compliance with the USFWS Bald Eagle Management and The City of Naples Comprehensive Plan; Conservation and Coastal Management Element C.C.M., Policy 1-7, the following shall be required to obtain Building Permits for work within 660 feet of an active Bald Eagles Nest:

- 1. A Federal permit thru USFWS may be required for activates within 660 feet of Nesting Bald Eagles. A state permit from FWC has been eliminated.
- USFWS provides technical assistance and maintains relative guidelines. To check if U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Eagle Permit is needed by visiting: (https://fws.gov/southeast/our-services/permits/eagles/)
- 3. For further guidance please visit: (<u>http://myfwc.com/media/4301544/resourcescontactseagles.pdf</u>)
- 4. All contractor work must be in compliance with the U.S. Bald & Golden Eagle Protection Act (<u>https://www.fws.gov/permits/ltr/ltr.html</u>)
- 5. Contractor shall sign the following statement: Contractor for Permit#______ understands that they must comply with all requirements of the U.S. Bald & Golden Eagle Protection Act and all other laws rules and regulations regarding eagle disturbance. The contractor shall obtain all required permits from the USFWS for the permitted work.

Contractor Qu	alifier			
Date	Name(print)			
State of Florida				
County of				
The foregoing instrum	ent was acknowledged before me this	day of	, 20, by	,
who is personally known to me or has produced		as identification.		
		(Seal)		
Signature, Notary Pub	lic – State of Florida			
Printed, Typed, or Sta	mped Name of Notary			
	Anv questi	ons should he dii	rected to	

Any questions should be directed to USFWS Region 4 P.O. Box 49208 Atlanta, GA 30359 Tel. (404) 679-7070 ----Email: permitsR4MB@fws.gov